Loans and receivables
Loan and

receivables
Amortised

cost 565,923,966 558,444,042

IFRS 9 has no significant impact on the Group’s accounting policies related to financial liabilities.

– 10 –

(b) Impairment of financial assets

IFRS 9 requires recognition of impairment provisions based on the expected credit losses (“ECLs”),
which are the present value of the cash shortfalls over the expected life of the financial assets. It
replaces the incurred loss model under IAS 39, and applies to financial assets measured at amortised
costs and contract assets. The impairment methodology used depends on whether there has been a
significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition. For trade receivables, the Group applies
the simplified approach to recognise lifetime ECLs.

(c) Effect on adoption of IFRS 9

The table below shows the amount by which each individual line item in the condensed consolidated
statement of financial position at 1 October 2018 is affected by the adoption of IFRS 9.

30 September
2018

As previously
reported

Effect of
adopting

IFRS 9
1 October

2018
RM RM RM

ASSETS
Current Assets
Trade and other receivables, deposits and prepaid

expenses 190,907,284 (7,479,924) 183,427,360
Contract assets 216,062,823 (1,124,112) 214,938,711

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Non-Current Liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities (9,651,351) 92,916 (9,558,435)
Capital and Reserves
Reserves (319,769,444) 8,511,120 (311,258,324)

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contract Customers

IFRS 15 replaces IAS 11, Construction Contracts and IAS 18, Revenue which covers contracts for goods
and services. The core principle of IFRS 15 is that revenue is recognized when a performance obligation
is satisfied by transferring control of a promised good or service to a customer. Depending on the nature
and terms of the contract, control may transfer at a point in time or over time. Where customer contracts
contain more than one performance obligation, IFRS 15 requires entities to apportion revenue from
contract between individual performance obligations on a relative standalone selling price basis. The